40th Intercollegiate Amateur Athletics Association of America Championships

5 Miles - University

Van Cortlandt Park, Bronx, NY
November 15, 1948

Name

School

Avg Mile Finals Points

Results - Men

1
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21
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23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49

Robert J Black
Horace Ashenfelter III
H Browning Ross
Richard Church
Warren O Druetzler
Stanton A Waterman
Silas B Dunklee
William G Mack
Philip O'Connell
Theodore J Vogel
Robert A Sewell
Armand Ostenberg
Thomas L Irmen
Stanley E Johnson
Richard L Hart
Ronald A Wittreich
Neil E Pratt
Walter C Atcheson
Thomas P Strider
John F St Clair Jr
James M Thompson
Daniel C Cashman
Philip Stillwell
Lawrence S McLlay
Robert A Checola
Glenn W Knauer
William T Berger
Donald C Young
Joshua A Tobey
Edward A Mearns Jr
Ignatius J Rienzo
William Cunningham
Bernard C Cossar
Thomas A Kirwan
Donald E Longenecker
John K Bates Jr
Henry L Henze

Gail F Wilson

John M McCall Jr
Gilbert A Hunt
Anthony Diamond
Donald A Wright
John S Harrold
John Lynch
Richard E Lewandowski
Richard S Snedeker
Walter W Soltow
Clarence M Green
Francis X Corey

Rhode Island State College
Pennsylvania State College
Villanova University
Syracuse University
Michigan State College
Dartmouth College
University of New Hampshire
Michigan State College
Manhattan College

Tufts University

Michigan State College

New York University
Michigan State College
Princeton University
University of Pennsylvania
Princeton University
Syracuse University
Michigan State College
Army West Point
Pennsylvania State College
Army West Point

Rhode Island State College
Seton Hall University
Rhode Island State College
Manhattan College

Army West Point

Columbia University
Cornell University

Brown University

Yale University

Manhattan College

New York University
University of Massachusetts-Amherst
University of Pennsylvania
Pennsylvania State College
Pennsylvania State College
Mass Institute of Technology
Army West Point
Pennsylvania State College
Michigan State College
Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute
Union College

Army West Point

Fordham University

Army West Point

Princeton University
Manhattan College

Syracuse University

St Joseph’s University

:00.08 25:00.40
:05.60 25:28.00
:08.20 25:41.00
:08.80 25:44.00
:09.20 25:46.00
:10.20 25:51.00
:10.40 25:52.00
:12.80 26:04.00 7
:13.60 26:08.00 8
:14.20 26:11.00 9
:15.00 26:15.00 10
:16.00 26:20.00 11
:16.40 26:22.00 12
:17.00 26:25.00 13
:17.60 26:28.00 14
:18.00 26:30.00 15
:18.20 26:31.00 16
:18.40 26:32.00 17
:18.60 26:33.00 18
:19.40 26:37.00 19
:20.00 26:40.00 20
:20.20 26:41.00 21
:21.00 26:45.00 22
:21.20 26:46.00 23
:21.40 26:47.00 24
:21.60 26:48.00 25
:22.20 26:51.00 26
:22.40 26:52.00 27
:22.60 26:53.00

:23.40 26:57.00 28
:23.60 26:58.00 29
124.40 27:02.00 30
:25.00 27:05.00 31
:25.20 27:06.00 32
:25.40 27:07.00 33
:25.60 27:08.00 34
:25.80 27:09.00 35
:26.40 27:12.00 36
:26.80 27:14.00 37
:26.80 27:14.00 38
:27.00 27:15.00 39
:28.00 27:20.00 40
:28.40 27:22.00 41
:28.60 27:23.00 42
:28.80 27:24.00 43
:29.00 27:25.00 44
:29.20 27:26.00 45
:29.40 27:27.00 46
:29.60 27:28.00 47
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50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
20
91
92
93
94
95
926
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107

Elwood Frymire
Norman J Monks
Albert R Porto
Thomas M Comerford
Charles McKee
Robert Curran
Emery I Reeves
Francis Knight
Harland M Harndon
John A Wallace
Alexander M Perritt
Julian M Rolandelli
Harold Gene Marsh
Edward Marks

Bruno E Giordano

Frederick J Schoeffler Jr

Robert S Fite
William W Foley Jr
Paul Tiernan
Joseph F Twomey
Harry W Daniell
Vincent Porter
Robert Mullen
Austin A Scott
Neil I Barney

John A Kelley
Robert Gruninger
Lawrence R Maxwell
George Stewart Ray
Malcolm B Decker
Harry P Henriques
Robert C West Jr
Norman LaFlamme
Kenneth F Anderson
Edward F O'Connell
Walter F Szetela Jr
Richard S O'Neil
Warren Andrews
William E Mott
Howard S Rubin
David M Ilchert

H Neumont Culver

Robert L Strathon
Robert C Johnson
George A Wade
Robert L Parsons
Thomas E Hurley
Robert A Garlock
Robert M Wightman
Samuel S Holland
Abraham Lakshin

William J Vantuano
Lawrence T Ellis
Norman W Crisp Jr
Russell J Neithammer
Francis T Cassidy
Jonathan S Tobey
Edward R Pierce

Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute
Rhode Island State College
Pennsylvania State College
Manhattan College
Villanova University
Fordham University

Yale University

Rhode Island State College
University of Maine
University of Maine
Syracuse University
Columbia University

Army West Point

New York University
University of Connecticut
Tufts University

Cornell University

Yale University

Manhattan College

Seton Hall University
Cornell University

City College of New York
University of Pennsylvania
New York University

Rhode Island State College
St Joseph’s University
New York University
University of Pennsylvania
Rutgers University
Dartmouth College

Cornell University

Cornell University

Rhode Island State College
Dartmouth College

Tufts University
University of Massachusetts-Amherst
Alfred University
Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute
Rutgers University
University of Connecticut
Columbia University

Union College

St Joseph’s University
Yale University

Yale University
Pennsylvania State College
Syracuse University

Union College

Alfred University

Mass Institute of Technology
Union College

Seton Hall University

New York University
Dartmouth College
University of Pennsylvania
Columbia University

Brown University
University of Massachusetts-Amherst
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:41.
142
:43.
144
: 45,
147
:48.
:49.
:50.
:51.
:52
:53.
:54
:55.
:56.
:59.
00.
03.
.00
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05.
06.
.00
08.
09.
10.
11.
.00
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13.
15.
16.
.00
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23.
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.00
33.
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108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
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121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
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134
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136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
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154
155
156
157
158
159
160
lel
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163
164
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John F Warner

John W Miller

Paul E Channell
Anthony Bonanno

Jay F Nielson
William L Kilian
David G Perrell
Edward S Olney
Carlo Vittorini
Collidge McCants
Thomas F Duffy

John H Wilson
Donald L Hinson
Warren F Daniell
Robert A Pfeifer
James J McGehrin
Edwin Roscoe
Herbert Wattley
John Moore

Robert A MacLleay
Vinson R Simpson Jr
Albert E Bray

Paul L Flurchultz

S William Omeltchenko
Eugene M Kelly
Louie A Clough
Theodore R Zatkovivh
Robert F Van Benthuysen
Carol E Belton
Raymond F Cassidy
Paul A Lobo

John Prendergast
Peter T Sutherland
Al Oakley

Hubert B Gates
Gerard L Sola

John W Strevell
Ralph Wattley

Frank P Aitelli
Francis M Gavin
Edward K Funkhouser Jr
John Archbold
Thomas J Myers
Henry I Hall

John H Elliott
Gordon C Hunt

John Bundschuh
Daniel M Kramer
Lincoln Thompson Jr
William F Adolph
Alfred Poe

Peter S Hepp
Richard Hoffman
John Donihee

Donald S Rosser
Anthony V Campbell
Edward J Poreda
Hubert J Brandt

Syracuse University

Cornell University

University of Massachusetts-Amherst
City College of New York
University of Pittsburgh

Cornell University

Hofstra University

Mass Institute of Technology
University of Pennsylvania

New York University

St Joseph’s University
University of Pittsburgh

City College of New York
Dartmouth College

Seton Hall University

Villanova University

Rutgers University

Columbia University

University of Pittsburgh

Tufts University

Mass Institute of Technology
University of Connecticut
Alfred University

City College of New York
Villanova University

University of Massachusetts-Amherst
University of Pittsburgh

Seton Hall University

Mass Institute of Technology

St John’s University-Brooklyn
Mass Institute of Technology
Fordham University

Yale University

Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute
Seton Hall University

Fordham University

Hofstra University

Columbia University

Rutgers University

St Joseph’s University
University of Massachusetts-Amherst
St John’s University-Brooklyn
Alfred University

Princeton University

Dartmouth College

Mass Institute of Technology
Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute
Rutgers University

Yale University

St Joseph’s University

City College of New York
University of Pennsylvania
Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute
Fordham University

Alfred University

St John’s University-Brooklyn
Syracuse University

Columbia University
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47

52

55.
56.
59.
00.
01.
.00
03.
.00
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04

05.
06.
.00
08.
09.
10.
11.
.00

07

12

13.
.00

14

15.
16.
.00
20.
21.
25.
.00
30.
31.
.00
33.
.00
35.
36.
.00
38.
39.
43.
.00
45.
46.

17

27

32

34

37

44

.00
35.
36.
.00
38.
39.
40.
41.
.00
43.
.00
45.
46.
.00
48.
49.
50.
51.
.00
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00
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00
00
00
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00
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166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193

Crawford Easterling
Richard T Hohan

Arthur Raymond Belanger

Ira Trost
Harrry E Hopkins
Wendell H Mason
Edward Laing
Paul G Betlem
James C Older
Richard B Briggs
William O'Brien
Frederic M Kenny

Frederick E Steigert

John Cerelli
George G Thompson
James F McKenna
Richard Robie
Kenneth Zankel
Kenneth R Perry
Townsend F MacCoun
S Blair Thomas
Angelo M Semenza
William Fitzgerald
Joel Harris

John E Weigel

John J Anderson
John T Huddleson
Frank O'Shea

Jack Dianetti

Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute

University of Pittsburgh
Union College
Seton Hall University

University of Massachusetts-Amherst

Tufts University

City College of New York
Alfred University
Rutgers University

Tufts University

Fordham University
Princeton University
Union College

St John’s University-Brooklyn
Villanova University
Villanova University
Dartmouth College
Rutgers University
Princeton University
Union College

University of Pittsburgh
Tufts University

Fordham University

City College of New York
University of Pittsburgh
Alfred University
Princeton University

St John’s University-Brooklyn
Michigan State College
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DNF
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02

07

17

42

52
52

58.
.00

04

05.
.00
46.
55.
:03.
:10.
:11.
05.

22

.00
59.
00.
01.
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03.
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08.
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.00
43.
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Team Scores

Rank Team Total 1 2 3 4 5 *6 *77

Results - Men

1 Michigan State College 51 5 7 10 12 17 38
Total Time: 2:10:59.00
Average: 26:11.80
2 Pennsylvania State College 125 2 19 33 34 37 50 89
Total Time: 2:13:34.00
Average: 26:42.80
3 Army West Point 140 18 20 25 36 41 43 58
Total Time: 2:14:35.00
Average: 26:55.00
4 Rhode Island State College 149 1 21 23 49 55 69 77
Total Time: 2:13:35.40
Average: 26:43.08
5 Manhattan College 157 8 24 29 45 51 63
Total Time: 2:14:52.00
Average: 26:58.40
6 Syracuse University 212 4 16 46 56 90 101 154
Total Time: 2:15:44.00
Average: 27:08.80
7 New York University 239 11 30 59 68 71 96 109
Total Time: 2:16:58.00
Average: 27:23.60
8 University of Pennsylvania 283 14 32 67 72 98 108 149
Total Time: 2:17:57.00
Average: 27:35.40
9 Cornell University 304 27 61 65 75 76 102 106
Total Time: 2:18:41.00
Average: 27:44 .20
10 Yale University 319 28 54 62 87 88 131 146
Total Time: 2:19:00.00
Average: 27:48.00
11 Dartmouth College 368 6 74 78 97 113 142 172
Total Time: 2:19:19.00
Average: 27:51.80
12 Princeton University 380 13 15 44 141 167 174 182
Total Time: 2:20:04.00
Average: 28:00.80
13 Columbia University 383 26 57 84 99 117 135 155
Total Time: 2:20:10.00
Average: 28:02.00
14 Seton Hall University 421 22 64 95 114 126 133 159
Total Time: 2:20:55.00
Average: 28:11.00
15 Tufts University 428 9 60 79 119 161 165 177
Total Time: 2:21:03.00
Average: 28:12.60
16 Univ of Massachusetts-Amherst 438 31 80 100 103 124 138 160

Total Time: 2:21:27.00
Average: 28:17.40



17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Total Time: 2:25:18.00
Average: 29:03.60
27 St John's University-Brooklyn
Total Time: 2:31:57.00
Average: 30:23.40
Incomplete

Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute

Total Time: 2:21:39.00
Average: 28:19.80
St Joseph's University
Total Time: 2:21:43.00
Average: 28:20.60
Villanova University
Total Time: 2:21:48.00
Average: 28:21.60
Union College
Total Time:
Average:

2:22:26.00
28:29.20

Mass Institute of Technology

Total Time: 2:22:17.00
Average: 28:27.40
Fordham University
Total Time: 2:22:59.00
Average: 28:35.80
City College of New York
Total Time: 2:23:52.00
Average: 28:46.40
Rutgers University
Total Time: 2:23:55.00
Average: 28:47.00
Alfred University
Total Time: 2:24:43.00
Average: 28:56.60
University of Pittsburgh

Brown University

University of Connecticut

Hofstra University
University of Maine

University of New Hampshire
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85

93

53
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139
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169

144
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158
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145
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150

147
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176

156

175

143

178

179
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180



3 Miles - Freshman

Name School Avg Mile Finals Points
Results - Men
1 William Lucas Manhattan College 5:05.97 15:17.90 1
2 Howard Jacobson New York University 5:16.00 15:48.00 2
3 William R Ireland Syracuse University 5:16.33 15:49.00 3
4 Patrick J Duffy Manhattan College 5:19.67 15:59.00 4
5 Richard H Hillsley Cornell University 5:21.67 16:05.00 5
6 Arthur L Seward Rutgers University 5:22.33 16:07.00 6
7 William Pates St John’s University-Brooklyn 5:22.67 16:08.00 7
8 Henderson J Cleaves Cornell University 5:23.00 16:09.00 8
9 John McDonough St John’s University-Brooklyn 5:23.33 16:10.00 9
10 Donald Shanks Seton Hall University 5:23.67 16:11.00 10
11 Edward Zimmerman Syracuse University 5:24.00 16:12.00 11
12 Nicolai T Berg Alfred University 5:24.67 16:14.00 12
13 Gordon McKenzie New York University 5:26.00 16:18.00 13
14 Richard B Dow University of Maine 5:26.67 16:20.00 14
15 Robert Bailey University of New Hampshire 5:27.00 16:21.00 15
16 Albert G Buehler University of Maryland 5:27.33 16:22.00 16
17 John M Morgan Alfred University 5:27.67 16:23.00 17
18 James D Harris University of Maryland 5:28.00 16:24.00 18
19 Robert Datson University of New Hampshire 5:28.33 16:25.00 19
20 Frank Smith St John’s University-Brooklyn 5:28.67 16:26.00 20
21 Robert C Bodwell University of New Hampshire 5:29.00 16:27.00 21
22 William Widmayer St John’s University-Brooklyn 5:29.33 16:28.00 22
23 Robert B Grossman Cornell University 5:29.67 16:29.00 23
24 John F O'Grady US Naval Academy 5:30.00 16:30.00 24
25 Hugh Campbell St John’s University-Brooklyn 5:30.33 16:31.00 25
26 Powell Benedict Syracuse University 5:30.67 16:32.00 26
27 Edward J Rochford Hofstra University 5:31.00 16:33.00
28 Albert D Pittis Princeton University 5:31.33 16:34.00 27
29 Edward C Gillette III Princeton University 5:31.67 16:35.00 28
30 Bruce G Freeman Rutgers University 5:32.00 16:36.00 29
31 Robert L Robertson Jr Cornell University 5:32.33 16:37.00 30
32 David W Lynch Hofstra University 5:32.67 16:38.00
33 Donald Anderson Fordham University 5:32.67 16:38.00 31
34 Patrick Daley St John’s University-Brooklyn 5:33.33 16:40.00 32
35 Charles Riley University of Maryland 5:33.67 16:41.00 33
36 Adolph H Grimm University of Connecticut 5:34.00 16:42.00
37 Arthur D Klepper Villanova University 5:34.33 16:43.00
38 John Tibbets University of Maryland 5:34.67 16:44.00 34
39 Savino Pascarella St John’s University-Brooklyn 5:35.00 16:45.00 35
40 Andrew Wolf New York University 5:36.67 16:50.00 36
41 John Jordan New York University 5:37.00 16:51.00 37
42 Arthur Nelbach Lafayette College 5:37.33 16:52.00 38
43 John M Wathen Jr University of Maine 5:37.67 16:53.00 39
44 Edmund Quirk Rhode Island State College 5:38.00 16:54.00
45 Richard Maiocco New York University 5:38.33 16:55.00 40
46 Charles G Vickers Mass Institute of Technology 5:38.67 16:56.00
47 John P Wilson University of Maine 5:39.00 16:57.00 41
48 William P Adams University of New Hampshire 5:39.33 16:58.00 42



49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101

Charles J Bridgman
William J Nicholson
Antonio Ferrara
James Sheehan
William C Cordes
Louis Rementeria
Stanley E Smiley
Hugh C Satterwhite Jr
George B E Hambleton
Donald H Richardson
David D Brackett
Robert F Kahrs
Thomas J Hahn
Richard G Lathrop
Robert Browning
James A Sagerholm
James P Callahan
Donald Harrison
Arhtur Shane

Robert Gray

Joseph F Twomey
Samuel H Daniell
William Jones

Frank Le Gere
Robert L Carter
James Brown

Edwin Roulsten
William Smythe
Lawrence A Caldwell
Edward J McCardle
Paul Rooney

Samuel Campbell
Randolph Barker
Herbert R Shindler
Robert S Gerlach
William J Thornton
Peter Schaeffer
Raymond I Tacke
Thomas F Niedbala
Lennox Cooper
Joseph L Bolster Jr
William J Belleville
John Griggs

Ronald Davison
Donald Denton
Donald L Dick
Edward Nolan
William Sullivan
James Nagle

Albert Gluckman
Leonard Gott

Thomas Theobald
Warren Myers

US Naval Academy

Mass Institute of Technology

University of Maryland
Manhattan College
Alfred University

New York University
Dartmouth College

US Naval Academy
Princeton University
Dartmouth College
University of Maine
Cornell University

University of New Hampshire

Dartmouth College
University of Maryland
US Naval Academy
Rutgers University
Fordham University
Columbia University
Lafayette College
Seton Hall University
Dartmouth College
Lafayette College
Manhattan College
Seton Hall University
University of Maine
University of Maine
Fordham University
Alfred University
Seton Hall University
Fordham University
Manhattan College
Princeton University
Alfred University
Seton Hall University
Seton Hall University
Columbia University
US Naval Academy
Princeton University
Rutgers University
Princeton University
Rutgers University
Seton Hall University
Lafayette College
Cornell University
University of Maryland
Syracuse University
Syracuse University
Syracuse University
New York University
Cornell University
Columbia University
Fordham University
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:39.
:40.
:40.
:40.
:41.
141
:41.
142,
142
142,
:43.
:43.
:43.
:44.
144
:44.
:44.
:45.
:45.
:45.
:46.
:46.
:46.
:47.
:47.
:47.
:48.
:48.
:48.
149,
149,
149,
:50.
:50.
:50.
:51.
:51.
:51.
:52.
:52.
:52.
:53.
:53.
:53.
:54.
:54.
:54.
:55.
:55.
:55.
:56.
:56.
:56.

67
00
33
67
00
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67
00
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00
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00
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67

16:
17:

17

17:
17:
17:
17:
17:
17:
17:
17:
17:
17:
17:
17:
17:
17:
17:

17

17:
17:

17

17:
17:
17:
17:
17:
17:
17:
17:
17:
17:
17:
17:
17:
17:
17:
17:
17:
17:

17

17:
17:
17:
17:
17:
17:
17:
17:
17:

17

17:
17:

59.
00.
:01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
06.
07.
08.
09.
10.
11.
12.
13.
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20.
21.
22.
23.
24 .
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26.
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28.
29.
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32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
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40.
.00
42 .
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.00
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46.
47 .
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49.
50.

41
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44
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67
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85
86
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88
89
90
91
92
93
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102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119

Donald Sauer
Gordon Liddy

Ed Lasting
Gerard Vier
Ronald Pennington
John Matter
Thomas J Moody
Paul Paetow

Bruce E Macomber
Fred W Roeber
Martin H Riemer
Ernest Sciutto
Robert E Williamson
Edmund C Coolidge
William Friedgen
Robert Washam
Jean B Falgoust
James Broughton

Manhattan College
Fordham University
Fordham University
Manhattan College
Lafayette College
Syracuse University
US Naval Academy
Columbia University
Princeton University
Hofstra University
Alfred University
Columbia University
Columbia University
Dartmouth College
Lafayette College
Rutgers University
US Naval Academy
Lafayette College
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Team Scores

Rank Team Total 1 2 3 4 5 *6 *7

Results - Men
1 St John's University-Brooklyn 83 7 9 20 22 25 32 35
Total Time: 1:21:43.00

Average: 16:20.60
2 Cornell University 119 5 8 23 30 53 86 92
Total Time: 1:22:30.00
Average: 16:30.00
3 New York University 128 2 13 36 37 40 47 91
Total Time: 1:22:42.00
Average: 16:32.40
4 University of Maryland 145 16 18 33 34 44 56 87
Total Time: 1:23:12.00
Average: 16:38.40
5 University of New Hampshire 151 15 19 21 42 54
Total Time: 1:23:22.00
Average: 16:40.40
6 Manhattan College 188 1 4 45 65 73 95 98
Total Time: 1:23:08.90
Average: 16:37.78
7 University of Maine 213 14 39 41 52 67 68
Total Time: 1:24:42.00
Average: 16:56.40
8 Syracuse University 217 3 11 26 88 89 90 100
Total Time: 1:24:02.00
Average: 16:48.40
9 Alfred University 220 12 17 46 70 75 104
Total Time: 1:24:37.00
Average: 16:55.40
10 US Naval Academy 252 24 43 49 57 79 101 110
Total Time: 1:25:24.00
Average: 17:04.80
11 Rutgers University 257 6 29 58 81 83 109
Total Time: 1:07:59.00
Average: 13:35.80
12 Princeton University 259 27 28 50 74 80 82 103
Total Time: 1:25:22.00
Average: 17:04.40
13 Seton Hall University 285 10 62 66 71 76 77 84
Total Time: 1:25:50.00
Average: 17:10.00
14 Dartmouth College 324 48 51 55 63 107
Total Time: 1:26:48.00
Average: 17:21.60
15 Fordham University 325 31 59 69 72 94 96 97
Total Time: 1:09:58.00
Average: 13:59.60
16 Lafayette College 347 38 61 64 85 99 108 111
Total Time: 1:27:05.00
Average: 17:25.00
17 Columbia University 438 60 78 93 102 105 106
Total Time: 1:28:39.00
Average: 17:43.80
Incomplete

-- University of Connecticut

-- Hofstra University

-- Mass Institute of Technology
-- Rhode Island State College
-- Villanova University



1948 I.C.AAAA. Uiversity Champion
Robert J. Black, Rhode Island State College

1948 IC..A.. Freshma Champion
William Lucas, Manhattan College
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Manager L. Johns G.A. Hunt W.‘C. Atcheson Coach K. Schlademan
T.1. Irmen W.G. Mack R.A. Sewell J. Dianetti W.O. Druetzler

1948 1.C.A.A.A.A. University Team Champions — Michigan State College

1948’s Top 5 - Black (Rhode Island State), Ashenfler (Pennsyl\‘/ania” State), Rams (Villanova),
Church (Syracuse), and Druetzler (Michigan State)



FOURTIETH ANNUAL I.C.A.AAA.A. CROSS COUNTRY RUN
VAN CORTLANDT PARK, BRONX, NEW YORK
NOVEMBER 15, 1948

4. Thomas L. Irmen, Mich. State.
. Stanley E. Johnson, Princeton.

Name and College Time

. Robert Black, R. I. State....25:00.4
2. Horace Ashenfelter, Penn State.25:28

H. Browning Ross, Villanova..25:41
Richard Church, Syracuse..... 25:44
Warren Druetzler, Mich. State.25:46
Stanton A. Waterman, D’tm’th.25:51
Silas B. Dunkles, N. Hampshire.25:52
William G. Mack, Mich. State.26:04
I’hilip O’Connell, Manhattan...26:08
Theodore J. Vogel, Tufts......26:11
Robert A. Sewell, Mich. State..26:15
Armand Osterberg, N.Y.U...... 26:2:(;
O e
15625

Richard Hart, Pennsylvania...26:28

i, Ronald A. Wittreich, Princeton.26:30
{. Neil H. Pratt, Syracuse........ 26:31
18, Walter C. Atcheson, Mich. St...26:32
19, Thomas P. Strider, Army...... 26:33
20, John St. Clair, Penn State...... 26:37
U1, James M. Thompson, Army....26:40
U2, Daniel Cashman, R. I. State....26:41
Y4, Philip Stillwell, Seton IHall....26:45
"I, Lawrence McLay, R. I. State..26:46
!h, Robert Checola, Manhattan....26:47
), Glenn W. Knauer, Army....... 26:48
¥7. William Berger, Columbia..... 26:51
N, Donald C. Young, Cornell...... 2662
¥, Joshua A. Tobey, Brown....... 26:53
0, Edward A. Mearns Jr., Yale....26:57
i1, Ignatius Rienzo, Manhattan....26:58
e, William Cunningham, N.Y.U...27:02
i1, Bernard G. Cossar, Mass....... 27:05
i1, Thomas A. Kirwan, Pennsylv’a.27:06
ih. Donald Longenecker, Penn St...27:07
i, John Bates, Penn State........ 27:08
B1. Henry I.. Henze, M:L'M....:...- 27:09
N, Gail F. Wilson, Army......... 20312
i, John MeCall, Penn State...... 27:14
i), Gilbert A. Hunt, Mich. State..27:14
B, Anthony Diamond, B E.1... . ... 2% :15
§s: Donald A. Wright, Union...... 27:20
i3, John S. Harrold, ATmy. ....q co 2722
8. John Lynch, Fordham: . ...\ ... 27:23
i, Richard E. Lewandowski, Army 27:24
i, Richard S. Snedecker, P’ceton.27:25
I7. Walter Soltow, Manhattan..... 27:26
IN. ('larence M. Green, Syracuse...27:27
i, I'rancis X. Corey, St. Joseph’s. .27:28
N, Blwood Erymire, RP.I........ 27:29
i1, Norman Monks, R. I. State....27:31
8. Albert Porto, Penn State...... 27:32
0, T'homas Comerford, Manhattan.27:33
04, Charles McKee, Villanova...... 27:34
04, Robert Curran, Fordham....... 20:35
l, Kmery I. Reeves, Yale......... 27:36
A7, I'rancis Knight, R, I. State....27:37

NN

W
"
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Ilarland M. Harnden, Maine...27:38
John A. Wallace, Maine........ 20:39
\lexander McL. Perritt, S’cuse.27:40
Julian Rolandelli, Columbia....27:41
(ene MAarsh,. APMY ... cici - siizenie s 27:42
KBdward Marks, N.Y.U......... 27:43

Pos. Name and College Time
64. Bruno Giordano, Connecticut...27:44
65. Frederick P. Schoeffler, Tufts..27:45
66. Robert S. Fito, Cornell........27:47
67. William W. Foley, Yale....... 27:48
68. Paul Tiernan, Manhattan...... 27:49
69. Joseph Twomey, Seton Hall....27:50
70. Harry W. Daniell, Cornell..... 27:61
vlscViineent s Eorter; €O N NGl oo 27:62
72. Robert Mullen, Pennsyvania....27:53
TS, Austin Scott, "N Gl T eee 27:54
74. Neil Barney, R. I. State....... 27:55
75. John A. Kelley, St. Joseph’s...27:56
76. Robert Gruninger, N.Y.U....... 27:59
77. Lawrence R. Maxwell, Penna...28:00
78. George 5. Ray, Rutgers.. .. ... 28:03
79. Malcolm B. Decker, Dartmouth.28:04
80. Harry P. Henriques, Cornell...28:05
81. Robert C. West Jr., Cornell....28:06
82. Norman La Flamme, R. I. St...28:07
83. Kenneth F. Anderson, D’tm’th. .28:08
84. Edward F. O’Connell, Tufts....28:09
85. Walter Szetela, Massachusetts.28:10
86. Richard S. O’Neil, Alfred...... 28:11
87. Warren Andrews, R.P.X...,....28:12
88. William Mott, Rutgers........ 28:18
89. Howard S. Rubin, Connecticut. .28:15
90. David Ilchert, Columbia....... 28:16
91. H. Neumont Culver, Union.....28:17
92. Robert L. Stratton, St. Joseph’s 28:18
93. Robert C. Johnson, Yale........ 28:19
94. George Wade, Yale....ccocouun 28:20
95. Robert Parsons, Penn State....28:21

. Timothy E. Hurley, Syracuse...
. Robert A. Garlock, Union......

. .
28:22
O e

98. Robert M. Wightman, Alfred..28:24
99. Samuel 8. Holland, M.I.......28:20
100. Abraham Lakshin, Union....... 28:26
101. William Vantuno, Seton Hall. h 28:27
102. Lawrence T, Ellis, N.XY.U...,..<28:38
103. Norman W. Crisp, Dartmouth. . 258:29
104. Russell J. Neithammer, Penna,,28:30
105. Francis Cassidy, Columbia..... 28:81
106. Jonathan S. Tobey, Brown..... 28:82
107. Edward R. Pierce, MasS.. ... ... 28:838
108. John F. Warner, Syracuse..... 28:84
109. John W. Miller, Cornell........ <840
110. Paul E. Channell, Mas8..ssss5 LN
111. Anthony Bonanno, C.C.N.Y....28:87
112. Jay F. Neilson, Pittsburgh..,..28:48
118. William L. Kilian, Cornell,. . .28:81)
114. David G. Perrell, Hofstra...... 2K 40
115. Bdward S. Olney, M.LTS o eses 2841

. Carlo Vittorini,
. Coolidge McCants, N.Y.U...
. Thomas F. Duffy, St. Joseph's. .
. John Wilson, Pittsburgh...... .
. Donald I.. Hinson, C.U.NVXIE s
. Warren F. Daniell, Dartmouth,
2. Robert Pfeifer, Seton Hall.....
. James McGehren, Villanova.. ..
. Edwin Roscoe, Rutgers.....s«:
. Herbert Wattley,
. John Moore, Pittsbyrgh........

Pennsylvania, .

Columbia, ., ..
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Pos.

127,
128.
129,
130.
131.
132.
133.
134.
135.
136.
137.
138.
139.
140.
141.
142,
143.
144,
145.
146.
147.
148,
149.
150.
151.
152,
153.
154.
155.
156.
157.

158.
159.

160.

BEOAD TR

Name and College Time Pos. Name and College Time
Robert A. MacLeay, Tufts..... 28:65 161. John Donihee, Fordham........ 29:39
Vincent R. Simpson, M.I.T..... 28:56 162. Donald S. Rosser, Alfred......29:43
Albert E. Bray, Connecticut....28:59 163. Anthony Campbell, St. John’s..29:44
Paul L. Flurschutz, Alfred..... 29:00 164. Edward J. Poreda, Syracuse....29:45
S. William Omeltchenko, CCNY.29:01 165. Hubert Brandt, Columbia...... 29:46
Gene Kelly, Villanova......... 29:02 166. Crawford Dasterhng, R.P.I...:-29:54
Louie Clough, Massachusetts...29:03 167. Richard T. Hohan, Plttsburgh .29:59
Theodore R. Zatkovich, P’bgh..29:04 168. Arthur R. Belanger Union. ...« 30:00
Robert Van Benthuysen, S. Hall 29:05 169. Ira ' Trogt. SetonyHalls s eoccias 30:01
Harold B. Belton, M.LT...:.q: 29:06 170. Harry E. Hopkins, MasS........ 30:02
Raymond Cassidy, St. John’s..29:07 171. Wendell H. Mason, Tufts...... 30:03
PaulivaA i FoHo, e MECE T L0 et S 29:08 172. Bdward Laing, C.C.N.Y........ 30:07
John Prendergast, Fordham....29:09 173. Paunl G. Betlam, Alfred....... 30:08
Peter T. Sutherland, Yale......29:10 174. James P. Older, Rutgers....... 30:09
g RG89 s ) £ S s e Ot S it o 29:11 145, Richard B [ Briges, MTufts:. ...; 30:10
Hubert Gates, Seton Hall......29:12 176. William O’Brien, Fordham..... 30:11
Gerard Sola, Fordham......... 29:13 177. Frederick M. Kenny, Princeton.30:17
John Strevel, Hofstra.......... 29:14 178. Frederick H. Steigert, Union...30:31
Ralph Wattley, Columbia......29:15 179, John Uerelll, 'St JoNN 8. ...\ v oo 30:40
Erank Ajtelli,) Rutgers........... 29:16 180. Geogrge Thompson, Villanova...30:42
Francis M. Gavm St Joseph’s.29:17 181. James McKenna, Villanova..... 30:43
Edward K. Funkhouser, Mass. . .29:20 182. Kenneth Zankel, Rutgers...... 30:52
John Archbold, St. John’s...... 29:21 183. Richard Robie, Dartmouth..... 30:52
Thomas J. Myers,_Alfred ------- 29:25 184, Ralph K. Perry, Princeton..... 30:58
Henry I. Hall, Princeton....... 29:27T 185, Townsend F. MacCoun, Union..31:04
John H. Elliott, Dartmouth....29:30 186, §. Blair Thomas, Pittsburgh...31:05
Gordon C. Hunt, 1% 2 Pl bty | 29:31 187. Angelo M. Semenza. Tufts 31:29
John Bundschuh, R.P.1......... 29:32 A ' sl bl <

i ; 90 188. William Fitzgerald, Fordham..31:46
Daniel Kramer, Rutgers....... 29:33 o
Lincoln Thompson Jr., Yale....29:34 180, Joel Harrim G ON. X cvers 31:55
William F. Adolph, St J(,sephs 29:35 190. John E. Weigel, Pittsburgh....32:03
Alfred Poe  C.ON-Y.. . o 929:36 191. John J. Anderson, Alfred...... 32:10
Peter S. Hepp, Pennsylvania...29:37 192, John T. Huddleson, Princeton. .32:11
Richard Hoffman, R.P.I....... 29:38 193. Frank O’Shea, St. John’s...... 33:05

TEAM SCORES
Michigan St term o sl o Sl i St | 5 7§ 10 12 AR 51
102 o VRS o o S e R e 2 19 33 34 Bl o s 125
SN g1y e B R A o s A R 18 20 20 36 AL s S 140
Rhode Island State ., e s b o ik 21 23 49 D0 51 el s 149
Manhattan izttt e s 8 24 29 45 bl 157
SV ERCURR L i bt o o foertns g o S 4 16 46 56 90w 212
DGR BB AR M e e N e 11 30 59 68 O o citsai: 239
FEOREYRLRDAR 5 o B e s st s 14 2 67 72 BB aund 288
EornellsE e, s Sl s seielior, ol SRR M 27 61 65 75 Ol 304
RGNl R P B S e 28 54 62 87 SR v 319
J0 1S58 A0 Tox b s e eurt e GO S e R VR A R 6 T4 78 OGS =8 Sl 368
EVICetOn s, e, SETS S s 13 15 72 R Ity (R 2 1y G AR 380
GolEmbiabis, T eI g P S ln aly e 26 b7 84 i3 INERES ) (i R 383
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ROraharntiorrime . BME e Ul s NAPRICRd IR e L 2 88 180 T 8 LS Ve 510
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TWENTY-EIGTH ANNUAL FRESHMAN I.C.A. A A.A. CROSS COUNTRY RUN
VAN CORTLANDT PARK, BRONX, NEW YORK
NOVEMBER 15, 1948

1'os. Name and College Time Pos. Name and College Time
1. William Lucas, Manhattan...15:17.9 61. Thomas Hahn, N. Hampshire...17:11
@ Howard Jacobson, N.Y.U....... 15:48 62. Richard Lathrop, Dartmouth...17:12
4. William Ireland, Syracuse. .15:49 63. Bob Browning, Maryland...... 113
4. Patrick Duffy, I\-Ianhattun.... 215159 64. James Sagerholm, Navy....... 17:14
H. Richard Hillsley, Cornell...... 16:05 65. James Callahan, Rutgers...... 17:14
(. Arthur Seward, Rutgers....... 16:07 66. Donald Harrison, Fordham..... 17:16
By William Pates, St. John's. ... .. 16:08 67. Arthur Shane, Columbia........ 17:16
8. Henderson Cleaves, Cornell.. ... 16:09 68. Robert Gray, Lafayette........ 3 5 70 e
). John McDonough, St. John’s....16:10 69. Richard Twomey, Seton Hall...17:18
10. Donald Shanks, Seton Hall..... 16:11 . 70. Sam Daniell, Dartmouth....... 17:19
Il. Edward Zimmerman, Syracuse..16:12 71. William Jones, Lafayette...... 17:20
B%: Nicolai Berg, Alfred........... 16:14 2. Frank Le Gere, Manhattan..... 121
18. Gordon McKenzie, N.Y.U....... 16:18 73. Robert Carter, Seton Hall..... 17:22
4. Richard Dow, Maine.......... 16:20 74. James Brown, Maine.......... 3 By %
15. Robert Bailey, N. Hampshire..16:21 75. Edwin Roulsten, Maine........ 17 :24
16. Al Buehler, Maryland.......... 16:22 76. William Smythe, Fordham..... 17:25
R¥s John Morgan, Alfred........... 16:23 77. Lawrence Caldwell, Alfred..... 17:26
18. James Harris, Maryland....... 16:24 78. Edward McCardle, Seton Hall..17:27
19. Robert Datson, N. Hampshire..16:25 79. Paul Rooney, Fordham......... 17:28
B0 Frank Smith, St. John’s........ 16:26 80. Samuel Campbell, Manhattan..17:29
21. Robert Bodwell, N. Hampshire.16:27 81. Randy Barker, Princeton...... 17:30
22, William Widmayer, St. John’s..16:28 82. Herbert Shindler, Alfred....... 17231
23. Robert Grossman, Cornell...... 16:29 83. Robert Gerlach, Seton Hall....17:32
EERJohn 0’Grady, Navy........... 16:30 84. William Thornton, Seton Hall..17:33
25. Hugh Campbell, St. John's..... 16:31 85. Peter Schaeffer, Columbia..... 17:34
26. Powell Benedict, Syracuse..... 16:32 86. Raymond Tacke, Navy......... 14230
27. Edward Rochford, Hofstra..... 16:33 87. Thomas Niedbala, Princeton...17:36
8. Albert Pittis, Princeton....... 16:34 88. Lenox Cooper, Rutgers......... 1 ey
2. Edward Gillette, Princeton..... 16:35 89. Joseph Bolster, Princeton...... 17:38
#0. Bruce Freeman, Rutgers....... 16:36 90. William Belleville, Rutgers....17:39
#1. Robert Robertson, Cornell..... 16:37 91. John Griggs, Seton Hall........ 17:40
82. David Lynch, Hofstra......... 16:38 92. Ronald Davison, Lafayette..... 17:41
#3. Don Anderson, Fordham........ 16:38 93. Donald Denton, Cornell........ 17:42
B8, Patrick Daly, St. John’s....... 16:40 94, Don Diek; Maryland... ... ...+ 17:43
#b. Charles Riley, Maryland....... 16:41 95. Edward Nolan, Syracuse....... 17:44
36. Adolph Grimm, Connecticut....16:42 96. William Sullivan, Syracuse....17:45
#7. Arthur Klepper, Villanova..... 16:43 97. James Nagle, Syracuse......... 17:46
#48. John Tibbets, Maryland........ 16:44 98. Albert Gluckman, N.Y.U....... 17:47
#9). Savino Pascarella, St. John's...16:45 99. Leonard Gott, Cornell......... 17:48
A ndrew Wolf, N.Y.U.......... 16:50 100. Thomas Theobald, Columbia...17:49
B dohn Jordan, N.Y.U..::cc.oees. 16:51 101. Warren Myers, Fordham....... 17:50
42, Arthur Nelbach, Lafayette..... 16:52  102. Donald Sauer, Manhattan...... 17:51
43. John Wathen, Maine........... 16:53 103. Gordon Liddy, Fordham........ 17:52
44, Edmund Quirk, Rhode Island...16:54 104. Ed Lasting, Fordham.......... 17:53
45. Richard Maicco, N.Y.U........ 16:55 105. Gerard Vier, Manhattan....... 17:54
46. Charles Vickers, M.I.T......... 16:56 106. Ronald Pennington, Lafayette..17:55
B John Wilson, Maine......:..... 16:57 107. John Matter, Syracuse......... 17:56
48. William Adams, N. Hampshire.16:58 108. Thomas Moody, Navy.......... 17:57
49). Charles Bridgman, Navy....... 16:59 109. Paul Paetow, Columbia........ ) bl
BH0. William Nicholson, M.I.T...... 17:00 110. Bruce Macomber, Princeton....17:59
il. Tony Ferrara, Maryland....... 17:01  111. Fred Roeber, Hofstra.......... 18:00
b2, James Sheehan, Manhattan..... 17:02 112, Martin Riemer, Alfred......... 18:01
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(i0. Robert Kahrs, Cornell......... 17:10  119. James Broughton, Lafayette....18:08
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